
Official Directory 
Judge of the Eighth Judicial 

District Court, HON. WM. E. ORR 

CLARK COUNTY OFFICIAL! 
Board of Commission era 

CHAIRMAN .KENNETH EARL 
Earl F. Davison George T. Hanson 

Sheriff _ 
M. E. Ward 

District Attorney .Roger Foley 
Audltor-Rec._ David Fanisworth 
Assessor __ Frank DeVJnney 
Clerk __ Lloyd S. Payne 
Treas. and Tax Col.Wm. B. Mundy 
J. P. and Coroner._Marion B. Earl 
Farm Bureau._.J. H. Wittwer 
Road Supt.Bud S. Barrett 
County Physlcian..„C. W. Woodbury 
Public Administrator, O. A. Kimball 
Diet. Supt. Pub. Inst.* Leonard Sledge 
Clark County Relief 

Administrator .O. K. Adcock 

LAS VEGAS CITY 
LEONARD L. ARNETT _.Mayor 

Commissioners 
Jas. H. Down, Water, Sewers, Lights 
H. P. Marble_Streets and Alleys 
H. L. Perry ... Finance 
Herbert Krause .Police and Fire 

Viola Burns City Clerk 
LeRoy Whipple..Deputy Clerk 
Tom Carroll .Municipal Judge 
Hyland G. Taylor..._.City Attorney 
C. D. Baker.City Engineer 
A1 Drew Electrical Inspector 
David Mackey_Chief of Police 
Fred Callahan ..Street Supt. 
Harold Case......Chief Fire Dept. 

11 Mill | 

Legal Notices 
INSURANCE ANNUAL STATEMENT 

(For Publication) 
INDEMNITY INSURANCE 

COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA 
Philadelphia, Pa. 

Capital (paid up in 
___ 

cash) .......$ 1,000,000.00 
Assets ..„... 25,616,024.92 
Liabilities, exclusive of 

capital and surplus.... 18,943,849.72 

Income 
Premiums $11,779,100.05 
Other sources 1,088,195.69 

Total income, 1936 ._.$12,867,295.74 

Expenditures 
Paid policy holders.$ 3,689,386.53 
Dividends 200,000.00 
Other expenditures 6,520,320.75 

Total expenditures 1936 $10,409,707.28 

Business, 1036 
Risks written _ 

Premiums thereon 11,779,100.05 
Losses incurred .. 5.179,571.60 

Nevada Business 
Premiums written .$ 1,679.25 
Losses paid ...’. 197.25 
Losses incurred 197.25 

FRANK A. EGER. Secretary. 
Pub. Mar. 19, 26, Apri. 2, 9, 1937. 

IN THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DIS- 
TRICT COURT OF THE STATE 
OP NEVADA IN AND FOR THE 
COUNTY OF CLARK. 

No. 6317^ 

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE 
OF CLETO AGUIRRE, Deceased. 

NOTICE TO CREDITORS 
Notice is hereby given that the 

undersigned was on the 19th day of 
February, A. D. 1936, appointed and 
April 1st, 1937, qualified by the 
above entitled Court as Administra- 
tor of the estate of Cleto Aguirre, 
deceased. 

All persons having claims against 
said Estate are required to file the 
same with the proper vouchers and 
statutory affidavit attached, with 
the Clerk of the above named Court 
within three months from the date 
of the first publication of this notice. 

Dated April 1st. A. D. 1937. 
ALBERT AGUIRRE. 

Administrator of said Estate. 
HAM & TAYLOR, 

Attorneys for the Estate. , 

Pub. Apr. 9,. 16,. 23,. 30.; 

ORDINANCE NO. 223 

An Ordinance authorizing the 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada, 
to borrow Sixteen Thousand Five 
Hundred Ninety-seven and 95/100 
($16,597.95) Dollars, to cover cer- 
tain unpaid assessments heretofore 
levied and confirmed by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of Las 
Vegas for the purpose of paying 
for the work of making improve- 
ments in the City of Las Vegas by 
grading for and the construction of 
oil bound gravel pavements, curb9 
and gutters on certain streets and 
portions of streets in the City of Las 
Vegas and particularly described In 
what is called “Las Vegas 1937 Im- 
provement District No. 3,” and to 
issue and sell the bonds of the City 
of Las Vegas therefor, said bonds to 
be known as “Las Vegas 1937 Im- 
provement District No. 3 Bonds.” 
and providing for the collection of 
the said unpaid assessments by di- 
viding the same into ten (10) 
annual installments and placing 
said installments on the tax roll of 
Clark County and collecting the 
same in the same manner as state 
and county taxes are collected by 
law, and other matters relating 
thereto. 

THE BOARD OF COMMISSION- 
ERS OF THE'CITY OF LAS VEGAS 
DO ORDAIN: 

Section 1. That for the purpose of 
paving for the work or grading for 
and construction of oil bound gravel 
pavements, and curbs and gutters, 
on certain streets and portions of 
streets in the Citv of Las Vegas 
Nevada, to-wit: Portion* of the fol- 
lowing named street*: S?xtb Street. 
Seventh Street, Eighth Street, Ninth 
Street, Te^th Street. Eleventh Street, 
Linden Avenue. Mesouite Avenue. 
Stewart Street. Ogden Street. Carson 
Street, Bridger Street, Lewi s 

Street. Clark Street, Bonne- 
ville Street. Oarces Street. 
Charleston Boulevard. D i v i s i on 
Street and Fifth Place the particu- 
lar lots and parcels of land, and the 
persons to whom assessed being par- 
ticularly described and set forth in 
City Ordinances Nos. 221 and 222 of 
the City of Las Vegas, for which 
special assessments have heretofore 
been levied and confirmed by the 
Board of City Commissioners and not 
paid in full by said owners of prop- 
erty on said streets heretofore nam- 

ed and in compliance with and bv 
virtue and authoritv df a certain 
Act of the Legislature of State of 
Nevada approved March 13, 1909, 
entitled “An Act to authorize muni- 
cipalities to issue bonds for the pur- 

pose of paying the cost of municipal 
improvements for which special as- 

sessments are levied” as amended, 
and in accordance with City Ordin- 
ance No. 221 of the City of Las 
Vegas, finally approved Januarv 4. 
1937. and Citv Ordinance No. 222 of 
the City of Las Vegas, finally ap- 
proved the 4th day of January, 1937. 
and in accordance with the provis- 
ions of the Charter of the City of 

.Las Vegas. 
The Board of Commissioners of 

the City of Las Vegas is hereby au- 

thorized, empowered and directed to 
issue in the name of the City of Las 
Vegas, ten (10) bonds of the de- 
nomination of One Thousand 
($1,000.00) Dollars, and nine (9) 
bonds of the denomination of Five 
Hundred ($500.00) Dollars each, and 
one (1) bond of the denomination of 
Six Hundred Fifty-four and 55/100 
($654.55) Dollars payable in equal 
annual periods of from one to ten 
years from January 1, 1937, each 
bearing interest at the rate of not 
to exceed seven (7%) per cent per 
annum, the said interest to be pay- 
able annually on the first day of 
January of each year, provided, the 
said bond in the sum of Six Hundred 
Fifty-four and 55 /500 ($654.55) Dol- 
lars shall be payable on the 1st day 
of January, 1937, and all of which 
said bonds shall be sold to the bid- 

der making the best bid, but shall 
not be sold for less than par value 
and accrued interest. 

Section 2. The Board of Commis- 
sioners of the City of Las Vegas 
shdll cause said bonds to be pre- 
pared and they shall be signed by 
the Mayor or Mayor pro tern, and 
the City Clerk, and counter-signed 
by the City Assessor, and authenti- 
cated by the seal of the City of Las 
Vegas. Coupons representing the 
several installments of interest to 
fall due thereon shall be attached 
to each bond so that they may be 
removed without injury to the same, 
numbered consecutively, and bear 
the signature or facsimile signature 
of the Mayor or Mayor pro tern, and 
the counter-signature or facsimile 

counter-signature of the City As- 
sessor. Said bonds shall be dated 
January 1, 1937, and shall be sold 
at not less than their face or par 
value and accrued interest, and the 
proceeds thereof shall be placed ir 
the General Fund of the City of Las 
Vegas to replace the money hereto- 
fore paid out of the said General 
Furffl for making said improvements 
by reason of the non payment of 
certain special assessments by cer- 
tain of the property owners in the 
time required by law. The said 
bonds shall be known as and called 
“Las Vegas 1937 Improvement Dis- 
trict No. 3 Bonds.” 

Section 3. The amount remaining 
unpaid of the said special assess- 
ments for which these bonds are to 
be issued, as shown by the assess- 
ment roll on file in the office of the 
Citv Clerk and the City Assessor of 
the City of Las Vegas appears to br 
Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred 
Ninety-seven and 95 /100 ($16,597.95) 
Dollars, and the said bonds and the 
said annual installments due and 
to become due thereon for ten 
(10) annual periods commencing 
January 1, 1938, are, and shall be 
a lien upon the lots and parcels of 
land hereinafter particularly 'de- 
scribed for the amounts of the as- 

sessments due thereon, together 
with interest at the rate of not to ex- 

ceed seven (7%) per cent rer an- 

num from the first day of January. 
1937, until said bonds are paid, the 
exact amount of interest on said 
bonds to be fixed and determined 
at the rate offered by the successful 
bidder on the said bonds, as provid- 
ed by law and the interest on said 
installments of the said unpaid as- 

sessments to be fixed by appropriate 
action of the said Board of City 
Commissioners at the same rate as 

the interest payable on said bonds. 
The following are the names of 

the owners and reputed owners of 

the lots and parcels of land, and the 
amount of unpaid assessments there- 
on: 

IN BUCK'S SUB-DIVISION 
Ln» Vega*, Nevada 

Blk. Lot Owner Asuewmen^ 
1 5 Breeze. C. D. $12.00 
1 6 Martelletti, Tony 21.00 
1 7 Martelletti, Tony 36.00 
1 8 Flowers, W. J., Ad- 

ministrator of the 
estate of W. C. 
Taylor 48.00 

1 9 Sigurdson, John 96.47 
1 10 Sigurdson, John 75.00 
1 11 Breeze, C. D. ..— 

65.08 
1 12 Breeze, C. D. 55.16 
1 14 Breeze, C. D. 44.00 
1 15 Breeze, C. D. 47.27 
1 16 Strupat, Ed. E. 50.54 
2 1 Kimball, O. A., Ad- 

ministrator for Ray 
Neeley, deceased_ 48.00 

2 3 Kimball. O. A., Ad- 
ministrator for Rav 
Neeley, deceased 
(N. 100 ft.) 24.00 

2 7 Sherwood, Helen 55.16 
2 8 Doolittle, Theresa _ 

55.16 
2 10 Bingham, R. D. and 

Arretta F. 75.00 
2 11 Bingham, R. D. and 

Arretta F. 96.47 
B Miner, Mary E. (N. 

50 ft. of “B”). 60.47 
B May, William (S. 50 

ft. of N. 100 ft. of 
“B”) 35.00 

B Knudson, K. O. and 
Beatrice (S. 50* ft. 
of N. 20U ft. of 
“B”) .. 10.00 

3 1 Boyer, C. C. 96.47 
3 2 Boyer, C. C. 75.00 
3 2 Hardy, Martin H. 65.OS 
3 4 Pembroke, Elizabeth 55.16 
3 5 Pembroke, Elizabeth 40.00 
3 6 Pembroke, Elizabeth 

(N. 20 ft. of Lot 5) 15.64 
4 2 Johnson, Donald _ 

75.00 
4 3 Wasden, Flossie A...... 65.08 
4 7 Park, W. S., Doctor. 75.00 
4 8 Park, W. S., Doctor. 96.47 
4 9 Jones, Ellie 96.47 
4 15 Wasden Kent and 

Esther .„. 75.00 
5 4 Gelber, Sam and 

Johanna .. 55.16 
5 5 Alldredge, Azar and 

Alice 55.16 
5 6 Sill, James M and T. 

Louise .v... 
65.08 

5 7 Bryant, C. A. and 
Katie 75.00 

5 8 Bryant, C. A. and 
Katie 96.47 

5 9 Bryant, C. A. and 
Katie 96.47 

5 10 Bryant, C. A. and 
Katie 75.00 

5 11 Bryant, C. A. and 
Katie 65.08 

5 12 Bryant, C. A. and 
Katie 55.16 

5 13 Bryant, C. A. and 
Katie ...^. 

55.16 

6 14 Whitehead, S. R. (E. 
95 ft. of Lot 14). 62.06 

5 15 Whitehead, S. R. (N. 
95 ft. of Lot 15). 52.50 

5 16 Whitehead, S. R. (E. 
95 ft. of Lot 16) „— 

64.47 
6 1 Galewick, Julius S. 96.47 
6 5 Nay, Sylvester B. and 

Ruby A...-. 36.16 
6 6 Fitzgerald, W. E. _ 

65.08 

6 8 Rau, Maurice F. 
7 2 Conwell, Sarah _ 25.13 
7 3 Jackson, Martin L. 

and Ada T. ... 45.05 
7 4 Jackson, Martin L. 

and Ada T..— 61.64 
7 6 Ogle, William . £6.47 
7 6 Ogle, William .... 75.00 
8 1 Gravelle, Harry C. 

and Mary .„. 14.00 
8 2 Gravelle, Harry C. 

and Mary __ 
40.00 

8 3 Noblitt, Leonard . 40.00 
8 5 Gravelle, Harry C. 

and Mary .». 40.73 
9 5 Gore, Ida C. ...».— 55.1b 
9 6 Price, Mrs. Minnie_ 65.08 
9 11 Salgo, Imre 27.54 

10 1 Gore, Ida C. 96.47 
10 3 McDonald, W. R. 

(Robert) ...». 
65 08 

10 4 Gravelle, Harry C. 
and Mary ... 55.16 

10 9 Kimball, Otto A. _ 
96.47 

10 12 Morrison, W. H. and 
Ella V. ...».. 55.16 

10 13 Morrison, W. H. and 
Ella V. ...». 65.16 

11 1 Smith, Douglas W.N. 96.47 
ll 2 Stevens, Beulah V.. 75.00 
! 1 3 Martin, Sarah A. 65.03 
11 6 Witcher, A. B. and 

Lillian 66.08 
12 1 Nield, J. R. and 

Vivian ___ 96.47 
12 3 Rafael, Andrew J. _ 65.08 
12 4 New York & Las 

Vegas Inv... 55.16 
:2 5 New York & Las 

Vegas Inv. 40.00 
12 6 New York & Las 

Vegas Inv. 40.00 
12 7 New York & Las 

Vegas Inv. 40.00 
L2 8 New York & Las 

Vegas Inv. 40.00 
12 12 Williams. Jr., J. H- 40.00 
12 13 Pinjuv, M. S. _ 

55.16 
12 14 Pinjuv, M. S. 65.08 
12 15 Pinjuv, M. S. _ 

75.00 
12 16 Pinjuv, M. S. 96.47 

E Wengert, C. S. and 
Lottie .>.». 

30.54 
14 3 Harland, Thos. O.. 40.00 
14 4 Fitzgerald, W. E. 40.00 
14 5 Title & Trust Com- 

pany of Nevada. 40.73 
14 6 Title & Trust Com- 

pany of Nevada. ... 
4 4.00 

14 7 Title & Trust Com- 
pany of Nevada_ 47.27 

14 8 Hinman, A. A. .5Q.j>4 
15 1 Hansell, L. B. and 

Luella ...>. 
96.47 

15 8 Markich, George 40.00 
'5 10 Martin, R. W. 40.00 
15 12 Hinge, Josephine 40.00 
'5 13 Lake, Mary E. _ 55.16 
15 14 Lake, Mary E. _ 65.08 
t 1 Las Vegas Hospital 

Ass’n, Inc. _ 96.47 
12 2 Las Vegas Hospital 

Ass’n, Inc. .. 75.00 
16 3 Las Vegas Hospital 

Ass’n, Inc. 65.08 
16 4 Las Vegas Hospital 

Ass’n, Inc. .55.16 
16 5 Las Vegas Hospital 

Ass’n, Inc. .>. 55.16 
16 6 Las Vegas Hospital 

Ass’n, Inc. .>.65.08 
16 7 Las Vegas Hospital 

Ass’n, Inc. 75.00 
16 8 Las Vegas Hospital 

Association, Inc.. 96.47 
16 9 Howell, Mary Belle.... 96.47 
16 10 Howell, Mary Belle.... 75.00 
16 11 Torp, Osborne .. 65.0.8 
16 12 Torp, Osborne 55.16 
16 13 Williams, Dewey B.w... 55.16 
17 1 Williams, Rose and 

James N. Williams 50.54 
17 2 Williams, Rose and 

James N. Williams 47.27 
17 3 Williams, Rose and 

James N. Williams 44.00 
17 4 Walsh, Thomas C. 

ana jjoris xuay _ 

17 9 Breeze, C. D. 545,47 
17 10 Gronberg, Roy A. and 

Mary L. 35.00 
17 11 Shaw, Della E. .25.08 
17 12 Hannig. Joe 15.16 
20 1 Mikulich, Sam 50.54 
20 2 Mikulich, Sam 47.27 
20 3 Mikulich, Sam 44.00 
20 4 Mikulich, Sam .*. 40.73 
20 5 Mikulich, Sam 40.00 
20 6 Mikulich, Sam. 40.00 
20 7 Mikulich, Sam 40.00 
20 8 Mikulich, Sam ......... 40.00 
20 9 Mikulich, Sam 40.00 
20 10 Mikulich, Sam 40.00 
20 11 Mikulich, Sam .40.00 
20 12 Mikulich, Sam 40.00 
20 13 Mikulich, Sam 41.20 
20 14 Mikulich, Sam.42.40 


